construction of any bridges erected in this state or any repairs made thereon or material furnished therefor.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1861.

CHAPTER 216.

[Published April 13, 1861.]

AN ACT to apportion the State into Senate and Assembly Districts.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Until there shall be a new apportion-Apportionment, ment, the senators shall be apportioned among the several districts of this state as hereinafter mentioned, and each district shall be entitled to elect one senator.

The county of Sheboygan shall constitute the first senate district.

The counties of Brown and Kewaunee shall constitute the second senate district.

The county of Ozaukee shall constitute the third senate district.

The county of Washington shall constitute the fourth senate district.

The first, second, sixth, seventh and ninth wards of the city of Milwaukee, and the towns of Milwaukee and Granville, in the county of Milwaukec, shall constitute the fifth senate district.

The third, fourth, fifth and eighth wards of the city of Milwaukee, and the towns of Wauwatosa, Greenfield, Lake, Oak Creek and Franklin, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute the sixth senate district.

The county of Racine shall constitute the seventh senate district.

The county of Kenosha shall constitute the eighthe senate district.

The counties of Juneau, Adams and Waushara, shall constitute the ninth senate district.

The county of Waukesha shall constitute the tenthe senate district.

237

The towns of Albion, Dunkirk, Rutland, Dunn, Pleasant Spring, Christiana, Cottage Grove, Blooming Grove, Deerfield, Medina, York, Bristol, Sun Prairie, Burke, Windsor, Vienna and Westport, in the county of Dane, shall constitute the eleventh senate district.

The county of Walworth shall constitute the twelfth senate district.

The county of La Fayette shall constitute the thirteenth senate district.

The county of Sauk shall constitute the fourteenth senate district.

The county of Iowa shall constitute the fiftcenth senate district.

The county of Grant shall constitute the sixteenth senate district.

The county of Rock shall constitute the seventeenth senate district.

The towns of Fox Lake, Chester, Westford, Beaver Dam, Burnett, Calamus, Oak Grove, Elba, Clyman, Lowell, Portland, Shields, Emmet, the city of Beaver Dam, the fifth and sixth wards of the city of Watertown, and the south ward of the village of Waupun, in the county of Dodge, shall constitute the eighteenth senate district.

The counties of Manitowoc and Calumet shall constitute the nineteenth senate district.

The county of Fond du Lac shall constitute the twentieth senate district.

The county of Winnebago shall constitute the twenty-first senate district.

The counties of Outagamie, Shawanaw, Oconto and Door, shall constitute the twenty-second senate district.

The county of Jefferson shall constitute the twentythird senate district.

The county of Green shall constitute the twentyfourth senate district.

The county of Columbia shall constitute the twentyfifth senate district.

The towns of Dane, Roxbury, Mazomanie, Black Earth, Berry, Springfield, Middleton, Cross Plains, Vermont, Blue Mounds, Springdale, Verona, Fitchburg, Oregon, Montrose, Primrose, Perry, Madison and the city of Madison, in the county of Dane, shall constitute the twenty-sixth senate district.

The counties of Waupacca, Portage, Wood and Mar-

÷,

athon, shall constitute the twenty-seventh senate district.

The counties of Pierce, St. Croix, Polk, Dallas, Burnett, Douglas, La Point and Ashland, shall constitute the twenty-eighth senate district.

The counties of Marquette and Green Lake shall constitute the twenty-ninth senate district.

The counties of Richland, Crawford and Bad Ax, shall constitute the thirtieth senate district.

The counties of La Crosse and Monroe shall constitute the thirty-first senate district.

The counties of Jackson, Clark, Trempealeau, Buffalo, Pepin, Eau Claire, Dunn and Chippewa, shall constitute the thirty-second senate district.

The towns of Le Roy, Lomira, Williamstown, Theresa, Hubbard, Herman, Hustisford, Rubicon, Lebanon and Ashippun, and the village of Horicon, in the county of Dodge, shall constitute the thirty-third senate district.

SECTION 2. Until there shall be a new apportion- Apportionment discound discount of assembly disment, the members of assembly shall be apportioned tricts. among the several districts of the state as is hereinafter mentioned, and each district shall be entitled to elect one member of assembly.

COUNTY OF KENOSHA.

The county of Kenosha shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF RACINE.

1. The city of Racine shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Caledonia, Mount Pleasant and Yorkville, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Burlington, Dover, Rochester, Waterford, Norway and Raymond, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF WALWORTH.

1. The towns of Sharon, Walworth, Darien and Delevan, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Richmond, Sugar Creek, La Grange and Whitewater, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Lima, [Linn,] Bloomfield, Hudson and Geneva, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Elkhorn, La Fayette, Spring Prairie,

Troy, and East Troy, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF ROCK.

1. The towns of Center, Janesville, Magnolia, Porter and Union, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Fulton, Harmony, Lima and Milton, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Bradford, Clinton, Johnstown and La Prairie, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The city of Beloit and the towns of Turtle and Beloit shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The city of Janesville shall constitute an assembly district.

6. The towns of Avon, Newark, Plymouth, Rock and Spring Valley, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF GREEN.

1. The towns of Decatur, Mount Pleasant, Washington, Adams, York, New Glarus, Exeter, Brooklyn and Albany, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Spring Grove, Jefferson, Sylvester, Monroe, Clarno, Cadiz and Jordan, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF LA FAYETTE.

1. The towns of White Oak Springs, Shullsburg, New Diggings, Benton, Elk Grove, Belmont and Kendall, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Wayne, Gratiot, Monticello, Centre, Wiota, Argyle, Fayette and Willow Springs, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF GRANT.

1. The towns of Hazle Green, Smeltzer and Platteville, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Jamestown, Paris, Harrison, Potosi and Waterloo, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Lancaster, Ellenboro, Lima, Clifton, Liberty and Wingville, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Blue River, Muscoda, Watertown, Hickory Grove, Boscobel, Marion, Fennimore and Millville, shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The towns of Cassville, Beetown, Glen Haven, Tafton, Little Grant, Wyalusing and Patch Grove, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF 'IOWA.

1. The towns of Highland, Dodgeville, Ridgeway, Arena, Wyoming, Pulaski and Clyde, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The city of Mineral Point, towns of Mineral Point, Miffln, Linden, Warwick and Moscow, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF DANE.

1. The towns of Albion, Dunkirk, Rutland, Dunn, Pleasant Spring, Christiana, Cottage Grove and Blooming Grove, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Deerfield, Medina, York, Bristol, Sun Prairie, Burke, Windsor, Vienna and Westport, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Dane, Řoxbury, Mozamanie, Black-Earth, Berry, Springfield, Middleton, Cross Plains and Vermont, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Blue Mounds, Springdale, Verona, Fitchburg, Oregon, Montrose, Primrose and Perry, shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The town of Madison and the city of Madison shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON.

1. The towns of Ixonia and Watertown, and the first, second, third, fourth and seventh wards of the city of Watertown, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Milford, Waterloo, Lake Mills, Oakland and Aztalan, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Hebron, Jefferson, Sumner, Koskonong and Cold Spring, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Farmington, Concord, Sullivan and Palmyra, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF WAUKESHA.

1. The towns of Menomonee, Lisbon, Pewaukee and Brookfield, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Merton, Oconomowoc, Summit and Delafield, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Genesee, Ottowa, Eagle and Mukwonago, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of New Berlin, Waukesha, Vernon and Muskego, shall constitute an assembly district. 16-91.

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE.

1. The first and seventh wards of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The second ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The third ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The fifth and eighth wards of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

6. The sixth and ninth wards of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

7. The towns of Milwaukee and Granville, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute an assembly district.

8. The towns of Wauwatosa and Greenfield, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute an assembly district.

9. The towns of Lake, Oak Creck and Franklin, in the county of Milwaukee, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF OZAUKEE.

The county of Ozaukee shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

1. The towns of Wayne, Hartford, Addison and Erin, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Kewaskum, Barton, West Bend, Polk and Richfield, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Farmington, Trenton, Jackson and Germantown, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF DODGE.

1. The towns of Fox Lake, Westford, Calamus, Elba and Portland, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Shields, Lowell, Beaver Dam, Trenton and the city of Beaver Dam, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Emmet, Clyman, Oak Grove, Burnett, Chester, and the fifth and sixth wards of the city of Watertown, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Le Roy, Lomira, Theresa, Williamstown and Herman, shall constitute an assembly district. 5. The towns of Hubbard, Hustisford, Rubicon, Ashippun and Lebanon, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA.

1. The towns of Newport, Lewiston, Caledonia, Pacific, Dekorah, Lodi and West Point, and the city of Portage, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Fountain Prairie, Otsego, Lowville, Arlington, Leeds, Hampden and Columbus, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Randolph, Scott, Marcellon, Fort Winnebago, Wyocena, Springvale and Courtland, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF SAUK.

1. The towns of Westfield, Washington, Bear Creek, Franklin, Honey Creek, Kingston, Merrimac, Prairie du Sac, Troy and Spring Green, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of New Buffalo, Delona, Winfield, Marston, Woodland, Ironton, Reedsburg, Excelsior, Baraboo, Fairfield, Greenfield and Freedom, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF RICHLAND.

The county of Richland shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF CRAWFORD.

The county of Crawford shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF BAD AX.

1. The towns of Hamburg, Bergen, Wheatland, Sterling, Franklin, Harmony, Jefferson, Coon and Christiana, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Hillsborough, Greenwood, Forest, Union, Whitestown, Stark, Clinton, Webster, Liberty, Kickapoo and Viroqua, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF LA CROSSE.

The county of La Crosse shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF MONROE.

The county of Monroe shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF SHEBOYGAN.

1. The city of Sheboygan and the towns of Sheboygan, Moselle and Wilson, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Herman, Sheboygan Falls and Lima, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Holland, Abbott, Scott and Mitchell, shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Greenbush, Plymouth, Rhine, Linden and Russell, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF FOND DU LAC.

1. The city of Ripon and the towns of Ripon, Rosendale, Eldorado and Metomen, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Lamartine, Springvale, Alto and Waupun, and the north ward of the city of Waupun, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The city of Fond du Lac and the towns of Fond du Lac and Friendship shall constitute an assembly district.

4. The towns of Calumet, Marsfield, Taycheedah, Empire and Forest, shall constitute an assembly district.

5. The towns of Osceola, Eden, Byron, Oakfield, Ashford and Auburn, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF GREEN LAKE.

The county of Green Lake shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF MARQUETTE.

The county of Marquette shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF ADAMS.

The county of Adams shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF JUNEAU.

The county of Juneau shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF MANITOWOC.

1. The towns of Centerville, Meme, Schleswig, Eaton, Buchanan, Newton and Rockland, shall constitute an assembly district. 2. The towns of Manitowoc Rapids, Cato, Maple Grove, Franklin, Kossuth and Cooperstown, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The city of Manitowoc, and the towns of Manitowoc, Two Rivers, Mishicott, Gibson and Rowley, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF CALUMET.

The county of Calumet shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO.

1. The city of Oshkosh, and the towns of Vinland, Osakosh and Algoma, shall constitute an assembly district.

2. The towns of Neenah, Menasha, Clayton, Winchester, Wolf River, Poygan and Winneconne, shall constitute an assembly district.

3. The towns of Black Wolf, Nekimi, Utica, Nepeuskin, Rushford and Omro, shall constitute an assembly district.

COUNTY OF WAUSHARA.

The county of Waushara shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Door, Oconto and Shawanaw, shall constitute an assembly district.

KEWAUNEE.

The county of Kewaunee shall constitute an assembly district.

BROWN.

The county of Brown shall constitute an assembly district.

OUTAGAMIE.

The county of Outagamie shall constitute an assembly district.

WAUPACCA.

The county of Waupacca shall constitute an assembly district.

PORTAGE.

The county of Portage shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Wood and Marathon shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Jackson and Clark shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Trempealeau, Pepin and Buffalo, shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Eau Claire, Chippewa and Dunn, shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Pierce and St. Croix shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Burnett, Polk, Douglas, Dallas, La Pointe and Ashland, shall constitute an assembly district.

SECTION 3. So much of any incorporated village or other municipal corporation as lies within the original boundaries of any town mentioned in this act, shall be construed to be within such town, for the purposes of this act, unless otherwise designated by this act.

SECTION 4. At the general election in November, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, there shall be elected in the even numbered senatorial districts above described, a senator from each district, whose term of office shall expire in two years after the commencement of such term : and also at the same time there shall be elected in each of the following districts, namely : the thirty-first (31) and the thirty-third (33) senatorial districts, a senator for each district, whose term of office shall expire in one year after the commencement of such term of office.

SECTION 5. The secretary of state shall give notice of the election of senators for the thirty-first, thirtysecond and thirty-third senatorial districts herein created, in the manner prescribed in chapter seven of the revised statutes, entitled "Of general and special elections, of the manner of conducting the same, and of the canvass," and such notice so given shall be a compliance with the requirements of said chapter seven of the revised statutes, for all purposes of the election of such senators.

SECTION 6. This act shall be published immediately after its passage, and take effect from and after its publication.

Approved April 11, 1861.